funds, the payment of apportionments to community college districts pursuant to 

Sections 84320 and 84321 shall be adjusted, commencing with the 2020-21 fiscal 

year, by the following: 

(1) For the month of June, three hundred million dollars ($300,000,000) shall be 

deferred to [XXXX]. 

(2) For the month of May, two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) shall be 

deferred to [XXXX]. 

(3) For the month of April, one hundred twelve million one hundred nineteen 

thousand dollars ($112,119,000) shall be deferred to [XXXX]. 

(b) The sum of six hundred sixty-two million one hundred nineteen thousand 

dollars ($662,119,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Board 

of Governors of the California Community Colleges for apportionments to 

community college districts, for expenditure during the fiscal year the payments 

are disbursed, to be expended in accordance with Schedule (1) of 

Item 6870-101-0001 of Section 2.00 of the applicable Budget Act. 

(c) Of the funds appropriated in subdivision (b), six hundred sixty-two million one 

hundred nineteen thousand dollars ($662,119,000) shall be allocated in [XXXX] of 

the fiscal year the payments are disbursed in satisfaction of the moneys deferred 

pursuant to subdivision (a). 

(d) For purposes of making the computations required by Section 8 of Article XVI 

of the California Constitution, the appropriations made by subdivision (b) shall be

[...]

funds, the payment of apportionments to community college districts pursuant to 

Sections 84320 and 84321 shall be adjusted for the 2019-20 fiscal year by the 

following: 

(1) For the month of June, three hundred million dollars ($300,000,000) shall be 

deferred to July. 

(2) For the month of May, thirty million one hundred twenty-eight thousand 

dollars ($30,128,000) shall be deferred to July. 

(b) The sum of three hundred thirty million one hundred twenty-eight thousand 

dollars ($330,128,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Board 

of Governors of the California Community Colleges for apportionments to 

community college districts, for expenditure during the 2020-21 fiscal year, to be 

expended in accordance with Schedule (1) of Item 6870-101-0001 of Section 

2.00 of the Budget Act of 2019. 

(c) Of the funds appropriated in subdivision (b), three hundred thirty million one 

hundred twenty-eight thousand dollars ($330,128,000) shall be allocated in July 

of the 2020-21 fiscal year in satisfaction of the moneys deferred pursuant to 

subdivision (a). 

(d) For purposes of making the computations required by Section 8 of Article XVI 

of the California Constitution, the appropriations made by subdivision (b) shall be

[...]

provided to create, support, or expand high-quality career technical education 

programs at the K–12 level that are aligned with the workforce development 

efforts occurring through the Strong Workforce Program. 

(c) (1) Pursuant to subdivision (b), one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) 

the amount appropriated in Provision 1 of Item 6870-203-0001 of the annual 

Budget Act shall be apportioned by the chancellor’s office to the fiscal agent of 

each consortium based on the following weighted factors in each region: 

(A) The unemployment rate.

[...]

United States Department of Commerce for the 12-month period ending in the 

third quarter of the prior fiscal year. 

(c) For purposes of computing the base allocation, the marginal funding rate for 

credit revenue per FTES shall be as follows: 

(1) For the 2018–19 fiscal year, three thousand seven hundred twenty-seven 

dollars ($3,727). 

(2) For the 2019–20 fiscal year, the rate set for this purpose pursuant to 

subparagraph (A) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (b). four thousand nine dollars 

($4,009). 

(3) Commencing with the 2020–21 fiscal year, the rate specified in paragraph (2) 

adjusted for changes in the cost-of-living adjustment and other base adjustments 

in subsequent annual budget acts. 

(d) (1) The base allocation shall be computed for each community college